
DONALD G. LUSTYIK,

!\STATE OF NEW YORK
i COMMISSION ON JUDICIAL CONDUCT
i Ii (---------------~----------------------------------- -.--
Illn the Matter oflhe Proce:::ding
I -I Pursuant to Section 44, subdivision 4.
II of the Judiciary Law in Relation to

I

A Justice of the Norfolk Town Court,
St. Lawrence County.
.-- - - -. - - ------ - - -----.--.-.-.----- - ----.--------- -----

AGREED
STATEMENT OF FACTS

I
!

Subject to the approval of the Commission on Judicial Conduct

("Commission"):

IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED by and between Robert

H. Tembeckjian, Esq., Administrator and Counsel to the Commission, and Honorable

Donald G. Lustyik ("Respondent"), who is represented in this proceeding by Eric J.

Gustafson. Esq., of Pease and Gustafson, LLP, that further proceedings are waived and

that the Commission shall make itsdetennination upon the following facts, which shall

constitute the entire record in lieu of a hearing.

1. Respondent is not an attorney. He has been a Justice of the Norfolk Town

Court, Sl. Lawrence County, since January], ! 986. Respondent's current term expires

December 3 l. 2013. Respondent is currently running unopposed for eJeetion to another

I term.

I ") Respondent was served with a Formal Written Complaint dated July J.

2013, a copy of which is appended as Exhibit 1. He filed an Answer dated .July 22. 2013,

I a copy of which is appended as Exhibit 2.,



As to Charge I

3, At all times pertinent to th is matter. [Jane Doe] was the stepdaughter

and adopted daughter of [John Doe] ,

4, On February 17,2011, during a criminal investigation in which

[John Doe] .S son~ [ ) , was ultimately charged with murder, [Jane Doe) gave a

sworn statement to state police, saying infer alia that she had been sexually abused by

[ .lohn Doe], There is no evidence that Respondent was awareof Ms, [Doe] 's

statement to state police,

5, In the spring of 20 11, [John Doe) was engaged in a Family Court

proceeding for custody of his granddaughter, whose father is [Mr. X ) . There is no

evidence that Respondent was aware that Mr. [Doe] was engaged in such proceeding,

6. On or before April 19,2011, [John Doe] asked Respondent to witness a

statement, and Respondent agreed to do so,

7, On April 19.2011, Respondent met [John Doe) and [.Jane Doe] on

the main floor of the Norfolk Town Hall, where the courtroom and Respondent's

chambers were located, Respondent had not previously met or otherwise been acquainted

with Ms, [Doe] ,

8, In a room at the town hall in the presence of Respondent and Mr. [Doe] ,

[ Jane Doe] signed a two-sentence statement that CA) indicated her intention not to

"sign any statements saying that my Step-Father [John Doe]
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had touched me. or



molested me at any point in my life" and (B) noted her assenion that [Mr. X] _ had

"mistaken" her words.

9. [Jane Doe] wrote the statement at the behest of Mr. [Doe] .

10. Respondent signed the statement, "Wit: Hon Donald G Lustyik.." directly

below [Jane Doe] ,s name. Although Respondent had not previously met or otherwise

been acquainted with Ms. [Doe] ,he did not ask her for any form of identification to

establish her identity. Respondent made no inquiry into the meaning or purpose of the

statement, whether it would be used in any judicial proceeding or police investigation, or

thc fact that it referred to molestation, a possible crime. Respondent did not inquire of

Ms. [Doe] whether she was making tbe statement willingly.

II. At the time she wrote and Respondent witnessed the statement, !Jan, llo<o]

was involved in a Family Coun proceeding for custody of her own child. There is

no evidence that Respondent was aware that Ms. [Doe] was engaged in such proceeding.

Ms. [Doe] .s proceeding was unrelated to the custody matter in which Mr. [Doe] was

engaged.

12. Although Mr. [Doe] 's sister, who is also his secretary, made certain

her statement, there is no evidence that Respondent was aware of the financial

was related to the statement signed by Ms. [Doe] and witnessed by Respondent.

financial payments to Ms. [Doe] after Ms. [Doe] executed and Respondent witnessed

arrangements between the [Doe] s.

,
"

I

I
I
I

After the statement was signed. Respondent gave the original to Mr. [Doe] ·1
!

I

!

There was no proceeding or matter pending before Respondent' s coun that

13.

14.



15. While Respondent. Mr. [Doe] and Ms. [Doe] were at the town hall.

Respondent asked Mr. [Doe] what he intended lO do about numerous ti~kets that were

long pending in his court and said he could not hold onto them much longer. At the time.

there were five tickets for Vehicle and Traffic Law violations and one for an

Environmental Conservation Law violation pending against Mr. [Doe] in Respondent's

court. Subsequentlv. the six tickets were disposed of with either a guilty plea or reduction i. • . ~ ~!

or dismissal or civil compromise on consent of the prosecution. Fines and surcharges

were assessed and paid.

Additional Factors

16. Respondent recognizes in hindsight that he lent the prestige of his judicial

office for the private benefit of another when he used the facility in which his courtroom

and chambers are located to do a favor for an acquaintance. Respondent also recognizes

in hindsight that he implicitly invoked his judicial office by identifying himself in writing

as "Hon.·· when witnessing Ms. [Doe] . s statement. that a third party might be more

inclined to credit such statement because it was witnessed by ajudge. and that such

statement might be used in connection with proceedings in other courts, given that both

Mr. [Doe] and Ms. [Doe] were at that time engaged in separate and unrelated Fami)y

Court custody proceedings.

17. Respondent recognizes in hindsight that he should not have witnessed the i

statement without verifying Ms. [Doe] 's identity or making an inquiry into the reason for!

the statement and its intended use.

18. Respondent has been cooperative with the Commission.
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above.

19. By reason of the foregoing, Respondent should be disciplined for cause.

pursuant to Article 6, Section 21, subdiv ision (a), of the Constitution and Section 44.

subdivision I, of the Judiciary Law, in that Respondent failed to uphold the integrity and

independence of the judiciary by failing to maintain high standards of conduct so that the

integrity and independence of the judiciary would be preserved. in violation of Section

100.1 of the Rules: and failed to avoid irnpropriety and the appearance of impropriety, in

that he failed to respect and comply with the law and failed to act in a manner that

promotes public confidence in the integrity and impartiality of the judiciary, in violation

of Section 100.2(A) of the Rules, and lent the prestige ofjudicial office to advance the

private interests of another, and permitted another to convey the impression that he was in

a special position to influence the judge, in violation of Section I00.2(C) of the Rules.

IT IS FURTHER STIPULATED AND AGREED that Respondent

withdraws from his Answer any denials or defenses inconsistent with this Agreed

Statement of Facts.

IT IS FURTHER STIPULATED AND AGREED that the parties to this

Agreed Statement of Facts respectfully recommend to the Commission that the

appropriate sanction is public Admoniti on based upon the judicial misconduct set forth

i
IT IS FURTHER STIPULATED AND AGREED that if the Commission I,

accepts this Agreed Statement of Facts. the parties waive oral argument and waive further I

submissions to the Commission as to the issues of misconduct and sanction. and that the
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herein shall not be used by the Commiss ion, the Respondent or the Administrator and

Commission shall thereupon impose a public Admonition without further submission of

the parties, based solely upon this Agreed Statement. If tlle Commission rejects this ,

Agreed Statement of Facts. the matter shall proceed to a hearing and the statements made I
I

Counsel to the Commission.

Dated: (tlli/!3
(

Jlc~>,--;d
Honorable Donald G. Lustyik
Respondent

.....-=> I~/l
~

Dated: /P-I{-!3

Dated: 0 VI. I "7 I "'2.0 I 3>

Edc J. Gus#lfson, Esq.
Attorney foJRespondem

, --~ /
\~~A- \l I e.:.....i-,jl---_- _

RObert H. Tembeckjian, Esq.
Administrator & Counsel to the Commission
(Thea Hoem, Of Counsel)
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STATE OF NEW YORK
COMMISSION ON JUDICIAL CONDUCT

in Ihe Maller of Ihe Proceeding
Pursuanllo Section 44. subdivision 4.
of Ihe Judiciary Law in Relatilln to

DONALD G. LUSTYIK,.

a Juslice Oflhc Norlolk Town Conn.
St. Lawrence Counly.

NOTICE OF FORMAL
WRITTEN COMPLAINT

NonCE is hereby given 10 Respondent. ponald G. Luslyik. a Jusliee orlhe

Norfolk Town Court. St. Lawrence County, pursuanllo Section 44. subdivision 4. oflhe

Judiciary Law, lhallhe Siale Commission on Judicial Conduct has determined thaI cause

exists 10 serve upon Respondent the annexed Fonnal Written Complaint: and thal in

accordance with said statule. Respondelll is requested within twenty (20) days of the

'service of the annexed Formal Written Complainl upon him 10 serve the Commission at

its Albany office. Coming Tower. Suite 2301. Albany. New York 12123. with his

erified Answer to the specific paragraphs or Ihe Complaint.

Dated: July I. 2013
New York, New York

ROBERT H. TEMBECKJIAN
AdminislrDlOr and Counsel
Stale Commission on Judicial Conduct
6\ Broadway
Suite 1200
New York. New York 10006
(646) 386-4800

0: Eric Gustafson. Esq.
Altomey for Respllndent
40 Main Street
Massena. New York 13662
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STATE OF NEW YORK
COMMISSION ON JUDICIAL CONDUCT
__________M .. ....__•• _ ..... _

In the Matter of the Proceeding
Pursuant to Section 44, subdivision 4,
of the Judiciary Law in Relation to

DONALD G. LUSTYIK,

a Justice of the Norfolk Town Court,
81. Lawrence County.

FORMAL
WRITTEN COMPLAINT

I. Article 6, Section 22, of the Constitution of the State of New York establishes

a Commission on Judicial Conduct ("Commission"), and Section 44, subdivision 4, of the

judiciary Law empowers the Commission to direet that a Formal Written Complaint be

drawn and served upon a judge.

2. The Commissi'on has directed that a Formal Written Complaint be mawn and

served upon, Donald G. Lustyik ("Respondent"), a Justice of the Norfolk Town Court, 51.

Lawrence County.

3. The factual allegations set forth in Charge I state acts ofjudicial misconduct

by Respondent in violation of the Rules of the ChiefAdministrator of the Courts

Governing Judicial Conduct ("Rules").

4. Respondent has been a Justice ofNorfolk Town Court, S1. Lawrence County

since January 1, 1986. His current term expires on December 31,2013. Respondent is

not an attorney.



CHARGE I

5. On or about April 19, 20 I!, Respondent lent the prestige ofhis judicial office

to advance the private interests of [John Doe] when, at Mr. [Doe] 's request,

Respondent witnessed and signed a written statement by [.1 ane Doe] using his judicial

title. In the statement, Ms. [Doe] agreed not to make any further incriminating

, 'statements about [John Doe], whom she had accused of molestation in a prior sworn

statement given to police. There was no proceeding or matter pending before

Respondent's court which was related to the statement.

Specifications to Charge I

6. At all times pertinent to this matter, [Jane Doe] was the stepdaughter and

adopted daughter of [John Doe].

7. On or about February 17,20 I I, during it criminal investigation in which

[ John Doe ]'S son, I , was ultimately charged with murder, [Jane Doe]

gave a sworn statement to state police, saying inter alia that she had been sexually

abused by [John Doe].

8. In or about the spring of2011, [John Doe] was engaged in a family court

proceeding for custody ofhis granddaughter, whose father is [Mr. X] .

9. On or before April 19,2011, [John Doe] asked Respondent to witness a

statement, and Respondent agreed to do so. On or about April 19,2011, Respondent met ;

[John Doe], [Jane Doe] and her then-boyfriend, [Mr. Y] 1, on the

I Ms. [Doe] married [Mr. Y ] in September 2011 and now uses the name [.lane Y] .
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main floor of the 'Norfolk Town Hall, where the courtroom and Respondent's chambers

were located. Respondent led the three downstairs to a small room in the basement of the

building.

10. In the basement room, in the presence ofRespondent, Mr. [Doe] and Mr.
.' .

[ y ] , [Jane Doe] wrote and signed a two-sentence statement that included her

'promise not to "sign any statements saying that my Step-Father [juno Doe) had

touched me, or molested me at any point in my life." The statement also made reference

12. Respondent signed the statement, "Wit: Hon Donald G Lustyik," directly

below [Jane Doe] 's name.

13. At the time she wrote the statement, [Jane Doe] was involved in a family

court custody proceeding and needed funds to retain an attorney. On April 19, 2011,

after the statement had been signed, Ms. [Doe1. received a cashier's check in the amount

of$5,500.00 from Mr. [Doe]'s sister, who was also his secretary. [Jane Doe] gave

the cashier's check to her attorney that same day. On or about May 9, 20 II, [Jane Doe]

received an additional certified check in the amount of $3,000.00 from Mr.

[Doe] 's sister, which she turned over to her attorney on May 91h
•

14. At the time [Jane Doe] wrote the statement, Respondent did not ask Ms.

[Doe], with whom he was not previously acquainted, for any fonn of identification to

establish her identity. Respondent made no inquiry into the meaning or purpose of the

statement, whether it wouid be used in any judicial proceeding or police investigation, or
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16. On or about April 19, 2011, dlere weie at least six tickets, five for Vehicle

and Traffic Law violations and one for an Environmental Conservation Law violation,

pending against Mr. in Respondent's court.

17. After the statement was signed, Respondent and the other three individuals

went upstairs where Respondent made one or more photocopies ofthe statement, and Ms.

took possession of the original.

18. There was no proceeding or matter pending before Respondent's court

which was related to the statement signed by Ms. and witnessed by Respondent.

19. By reason ofthe foregoing, Respondent should be disciplined for cause,

pursuant to Article 6, Section 22, subdivision (a), ofthe Constitution and Section 44,

subdivision 1, of the Judiciary Law, in that Respondent failed to uphold the integrity and

independence of the judiciary by failing to maintain high standards ofconduct so that the

integrity and independence ofthe judiciary would be preserved, in violation of Section

100.1 of the Rules; and failed to avoid impropriety and the appearance of impropriety, in

that he failed to respect and comply with the law and failed to act in· a manner that

romotes public confidence in the integrity and impartiality ofthe judiciary, in violation

ofSection 100.2(A) ofthe Rules, and lent the prestige ofjudicial office to advance the
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16. On or about April 19, 2011, dlere weie at least six tickets, five for Vehicle

and Traffic Law violations and one for an Environmental Conservation Law violation,

pending against Mr. in Respondent's court.

17. After the statement was signed, Respondent and the other three individuals

went upstairs where Respondent made one or more photocopies ofthe statement, and Ms.

took possession of the original.

18. There was no proceeding or matter pending before Respondent's court

which was related to the statement signed by Ms. and witnessed by Respondent.

19. By reason ofthe foregoing, Respondent should be disciplined for cause,

pursuant to Article 6, Section 22, subdivision (a), ofthe Constitution and Section 44,

subdivision 1, of the Judiciary Law, in that Respondent failed to uphold the integrity and

independence of the judiciary by failing to maintain high standards ofconduct so that the

integrity and independence ofthe judiciary would be preserved, in violation of Section

100.1 of the Rules; and failed to avoid impropriety and the appearance of impropriety, in

that he failed to respect and comply with the law and failed to act in· a manner that

romotes public confidence in the integrity and impartiality ofthe judiciary, in violation

ofSection 100.2(A) ofthe Rules, and lent the prestige ofjudicial office to advance the
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private interests of another, and permitted another to convey the impression that he was

in a special position to influence the judge, in violation ofSection lOO.2(C) of the Rules.

WHEREFORE, by reason of the foregoing, the Commission should take

whatever further action it deems appropriate in accordance with its powers under the

Constitution and the Judiciary Law ofthe State ofNew York.

, Dated: July 1, 2013
New York, New York

ROBERT H. TEMBtCKJIAN
Administrator and Counsel
State Commission on Judicial Conduct
61 Broadway
Suite 1200
New York, New York 10006
(646) 386-4800
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STATE OF NEW YORK
COMMISSION ON JUDICIAL CONDUCT
----.--------------------------------------------- ...--
In the Matter of the Proceeding
Pursuant to Section 44, subdivision 4,
of the Judiciary Law in Relation to

DONALD G. LUSTYIK,

a Justice of the Norfolk Town Court,
81. Lawrence County.

-----------------.-----------
STATE OF NEW YORK )

: 55.:

COUNTY OF NEW YORK .)

VERIFICAnON

ROBERT H. TEMBECKJIAN, being duly sworn, deposes and says:

1. I am the Administrator of the State Commission on Judicial Conduct.

2. I have read the foregoing F<Jrmal Written Complaint and, upon infonnation

and belief, all matters stated therein are true.

3. The basis for said Wormation and belief is the files and records of the State

Commission on Judicial Conduct.

~~14·~1--
Sworn to before me this

lit day ofJuiy 2013

~mJ~C
. Notary Pubh

1lMI!II--.c....,-......,_..
D v"i=w...-e-IJ·

OwLS' ! nElplilll., tl ~~
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STATE OF NEW YORK
COMMlSSION ON JUDICIAL CONDUCT

In the Matter of the PJnceeding Pursuant
To Section 44, subdivision 4, of the
JudiciaIy Law in Relation to

DONALD G. LUSTYIK,

A Justice oftbe Norfolk Town Court,
St Lawr-..nce Coo.mty.

YEJWIED ANSWER

Respondent, Donald O. Lustyik, by IIIId through his attorney, Eric I. 0l1Sla&on. ofoounse!,

submits the following as his Answer apinst the Fonnal Written Complaint served by !he

Commission on Judicial Conduct (the "Commission"):

I. Respondent IBcks infonnation sufficient to fonn a beliefas tbe allegations c:ontained in

panIIIlIJlIIs 6, 7, &, ll,lIIId 13 and tbcrefore deaies the-

2. RelIpOIIdcDt denies theillegations contained in J)III'8lll'IIIh 3,5, 9, 10, 14, IS, I7,IlId

19.

3. Respondcnt admits the aUeption contained in JlIIl'IIlltIIIll, 2, 4, 12, 16. BIId 1S.

AS AN» JlORA fIRST AmlMA11VE DEFENSE

I. The Fonna1 Written Complaints fails to set forth a claim ofjudicial misoonduct in that

the conduct specified !herein is neither improper nor 1IIIeIbical.

WHEREFORE, RespondeIIt respcctiUlly dc:mmxis judsment dismissing the Formal Written

C<>mplejnt as apinsthim in its entirety, together with sucb otber and furth=r reliefas !he Court

cIcems just and proper.



DATED: JulY€2013

'.

k/\.~
ERIC J. GUSTAFSON
PEASE AND i::JUSTAFSON, LLP
Anomeysfor Respondent
40 Main Street
Ma.._.t>.'Y 13662
Telephone (315) 769-389&

... , .1

TO: Rob:! H. Tembeckjis.!!
Administrator and CoIlllSC1

.8tBt.e CommissioD on Judicial Conduct
61 Broadway, Suite. 1200
New York. New Yark 10006



'.

VERI FICAnON

STATE OF NEW YORK )
). SS:

COUNTY OF ST. LAWRENCE )

DONALD G. LUSTYIK, being duly sworn, deposes and says that deponent is the

Respondent in the above-cntitled action; that deponent has read the foregoing Answer and

know the contents thereof; that the contents are t..-ue to deponent's ov.... ~'"low!edgc,except as

to mailers therein staled to be alleged upon information and belief, and as to those matters

deponent believes them 10 be true.

r\ dM~'7'..--,CJ11~ ,::10)(
Donald. G. Lustyik

. III
Subscribed and Sworn to before me on .the~ day

ofJuly, 2013

911':" ... 4·o/\.~~
'TARYPUB4IC' ==r

ERIC J. GUSTAFSON
NOI8lY PubliC, SUde of New YDdl

No. 02GU50555lI3
Oualifilld in St. Lawrence CounIr

My Conunialion ExplIea FebruII¥12,~




